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THE OLD FRIENDS CEMETE~Y OF TOLEDO
Submitted by

Mrs. Helen Y. White
In submittin~ the following burial records for the Old

Friends Cemetery 6f Toledo, Mrs. White stated that" until she
made the~e conies from the onp. existin~ book, there was only
one cony. This" cemetery is in Chase County, Toledo Townshio
in"Kansas. " Mrs. White further states that Toledo is 'lot on
the man q~y more, but it can be located by ~oing one mile to
the east of Saffordville (which i~ onlv a Bi~n) on U. S. 50.
Go north on the Lake Kahola road one mile, turn east on a
eraveled road and drive about one-fourt~ of a mile. The cem-
etery is on the north side of the road. The monuments are in
need of renair andvsome need to be reset. The cemetery is
mowed regularly whenever Hillton Cemetery is mowed. The
first burial here was in 1862 and the last burial was in 1920.

The graves are laid out in 8 tiers, running north and
south. The west tierls the same as tier # 1.

West Tier
Deplina T Jones
Della M Osborn
Stella M Osborn"
Baby Moffitt
Susan Moffitt
Mary Ina Moffi tt
Wm Rolfe Osborn
Eli rf:offi tt
Thomas E. Moffitt
Libbi? Moffitt
R. A S~erman Osborn
William Osborn GAR
Hanna.h Osborn
Thomas Tv" Jones
Jane" Jones
Aar6n H Jones GAR
Levi T Jones
Sarah Jane Brickell
Eliza More-an
Myrtle Perry
Elisha H Morgan
Jerusha Alberson
William C Alcertson
Oscar C. Albertson
John H Moore

Morton Garrison
Charlie Garrison

1868
1886
18~6
1878
1879
1877
1872
1866
18~fl
1868
IA911
187'3

.lR62
leA2
1871
le?7
1896
1879
1893
1868
1873
1873
1883
188B

1880
18eO

Second Tier
Nathan P Cope GAR
W Rolfe Osborn
Elizabeth E Cope
Oscar D Cope"
James H Newkirk
Mary Moffitt
Phebe Moffitt

IDavid Moffitt
Emma ~1offitt
Mary Mo:f:fitt
not known
" "
" "
Eliza A Plickenger

Flicken~er
.Ruha D F11ckenger

Zenow Morgan
Rosa Moore
Morris Moore
Mary Moore
Samuel Moore
Elizabeth Allen
Thomas NAllen
Ed Allen
Jeremiah L Pressnal1
~~rtha Bales Pres~nal1
Ora Ella Brown
John B. Moore
Ne11ey 0 Smiley
Mary J Smiley
David J Smiley

·Ste1la M Murdock
(Name should ~ollow the
Flicken~er names.)
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1897
187?lS.y1
1867
1908
190L~
1882
1865l8ql

IB6R
18(,8
1897 (moved)
1~f39
1870
1872
1881
1890
1875
1920
1875
1896
1887
1889
1879
1879
1879
1881



Third Tier
Clyde R Smith
John J Smith
Ma ttie M Reed
John Marriot
Unknown
••
"
Clarence Hammer
Harrlson Hammer
Unknown
"
"

Fifth Tier
Thomas F Hoskins

" Marv M Hoskins
John A Hos~;ns
Lydia Jioskins
James M Bailey
Jane Bailey
Bessie Moon
SarahT Murnhy

Seventh Tier
Lucy May Cooner
Hattie May Camnbell
Infant
Arthur L Cooper
Inf2nt
Joel A Cooner
Henry H Pilcherv

1,984
lSg4
18(31
1873

18??
lf379

l8~3
18R4
18Ro
H;80
18~1
rsai
1881

1902
11386

1896

1900
188L!.

l'UUl"l.rl ..!..it.1.

Lillie IV! Y.oore
Bertie E Moore
Joel Chur-c h+-"
Orsey McCorkle
John McCorkle

Lydia Bennett

Isaac In~rnire
An~enette In~mjre

Sixth Tier
Francis A Kirk
lV!ary A Johnson
(former wife of franci~A Kirk)
Frances Ingmire
G W Lee

Unknown
Elmer Golladay
Rena Bell Golladay
Bertha J Campbell
Infant

/

1881
H376
1876
1901
1880

1880

18~1
1881

18,99
1883
1884

1882
1984
1910

********~********************************************************

Copied from the Bible Records of Ezekiel Dye

This Bible was owned by 1>1arianRice Rhodes of Wichita, Kansas. Ezekiel Dye
was her great-grandfather who served "in the Civil War'. His diary was written
up by Helen Lee in the Midwest G~nealogical Register, Vol. Xl, #1 - June 1976:
The Bible was given to Helen Lee by Marian Rhodes in May, 1976.

Eze~iel Dye was born September 11, i339. Je~id B, Townsend was born May20,
lJ95 and they were mar-r Led on the 26th of March, 1872. Three children were born';
Henrietta S. Dye - 28 May, 1874. Mable Augusta Dye 31 August, 1874 arid Edgar
'Clarene (Clarence) Dye 13 October, 1880,

Jennie B. Dye died June 19, 1929 - Ezekiel Dye died January 13, 19lHII
Edgar C. Dye •
Mabel (Nable) A. Dye Rice died November 16, 1962.
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